

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 12-1340

---

WEST DEPTFORD ENERGY, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

David L. Morenoff  
Acting General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Beth G. Pacella  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal  
Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 136 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2011), JA 1 (“First Order”); and
2. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 139 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2012), JA 18 (“Rehearing Order”).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Interconnection With PJM’s Transmission System.....	2
II. The Filed Rate Doctrine And Notice.....	3
III. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. Network Upgrade 28.....	4
B. West Deptford’s Interconnection Request.....	5
C. West Deptford’s Protest.....	7
D. Answers To The Protest.....	8
E. West Deptford’s Answer To The Answers.....	10
IV. The Challenged Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Standard Of Review.....	15
II. FERC Reasonably Determined That The Original Version Of The PJM Tariff Applies In The Circumstances Here.....	15
A. The Filed Rate Doctrine’s Notice Analysis Applies Here.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. West Deptford Had Adequate Notice That The Original Version Of The PJM Tariff Would Apply To Its Interconnection Service Request.....	18
1. The Commission’s Adequate Notice Findings.....	18
a. Notice From The 2008 Tariff Modification Proceeding.....	18
b. Notice From The West Deptford Studies.....	19
2. West Deptford Waived Any Challenge To The Commission’s Findings Regarding Notice Provided By PJM’s Study Reports.....	20
3. West Deptford’s Challenge To The Commission’s Finding Regarding PJM’s Statement In The 2008 Tariff Revision Proceeding Lacks Merit.....	22
C. The Commission’s Determination Is Consistent With Its Precedent.....	24
D. West Deptford’s Auction Revenue Rights Claims Were Not Ripe.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	3
<i>City of Nephi, Utah v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 831 F.2d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>on reh’g</i> , 844 F.2d 879 (1988).....	3, 12, 18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	3
* <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 18, 21
<i>Devia v. NRC</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Dominion Resources Servs., Inc. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2008).....	11
<i>Elec. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12, 18
<i>FPL Energy Marcus Hook, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2, 3

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>PDK Labs Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Power Co. of Am. v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. and Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Sacramento Mun. Utility Dist. v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 705 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	30
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17
* <i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3, 17
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
* <i>W. Res., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 72 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir 1995).....	3, 17
<i>Xcel Energy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Critical Path Transmission LLC. v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2011).....	25
<i>FPL Energy Marcus Hook v. PJM Interconnection L.L.C.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,169 (2007), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,289 (2008).....	27
<i>Interconnection Queuing Practices</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2008).....	26
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2008) <i>order on reh'g</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2009).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2009).....	24-25
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2004).....	26
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , Docket No. EL08-36-001, August 19, 2008 Letter Order.....	23
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2009).....	8
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2011).....	5, 12, 16, 19, 27
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2012).....	4, 5, 11-13, 15, 16, 18-22, 24-27, 29-30
<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and                      Procedures</i> , Order No. 2003, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,146 (2003), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 2003-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,160, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 2003-B, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,171 (2004), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 2003-C, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,190 (2005), <i>aff’d sub nom. Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util.                      Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	24
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a).....	23
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.211.....	23
18 C.F.R. § 385.713.....	23
